of Recent Investment and

DCF valuation1

6%

NanoSUN Limited United Kingdom 11,519 Weighted DCF and
Price of Recent

Investment

Discount rates applied in
full DCF valuation

13.4% - 13.6%

Weighting between Price
of Recent Investment and

DCF valuation1

(10)%

GEN2 Energy AS Norway 3,421 Weighted DCF and
Price of Recent

Investment

Discount rates applied in
full DCF valuation

13.0%

Weighting between Price
of Recent Investment and

DCF valuation1

(10)%

1.   This is the effective discount or premium to the full DCF valuation, as a result of application of the weighted valuation in line with the

valuation methodology described in note 3. A negative percentage denotes that the weighted valuation is at a discount to the full DCF

valuation; whilst a positive percentage denotes that the weighted valuation is at a premium to the full DCF valuation.

The following table shows the Directors best estimate of the sensitivity of the Level 3 Private Hydrogen Assets to
changes in the principle unobservable input, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on fair value of investments
£'000

Unobservable input Possible reasonable change in input
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
Discount rates applied in full DCF valuation +1% (7,767) (6,515)

-1% 8,584 7,815
Weighting between DCF, indicative offers and Net
Asset valuation

+/- 10% weighting to DCF 968/(968) n/a

+/- 10% weighting to indicative offers 124/(124) n/a
+/- 10% weighting to Net Assets 1,092/(1,092) n/a

Weighting between Price if Recent
Investment and full DCF Valuation

Plus one calendar quarter of tapering
from Price of Recent Investment to full
DCF valuation

n/a (324)

Minus one calendar quarter of tapering
from Price of Recent Investment to full
DCF valuation

n/a 286

The European Central Bank ('ECB') and the Bank of England ('BOE') base rates at 31 December 2023 were 4.5% and
5.25% respectively. We anticipate that the base rates will ease and fall (based on independent research) reaching
2.50% for ECB and 3.00% for BOE by end of 2025. Since long term gilt yields already factor in long term forecasts,